PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. HardeepSingh, 9464116767)	
S/o Sh. Kartar Singh, (F-22/488, Mustafabad,	
Batala Road, Amritsar.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	
O/o Principal, Guru Gobind Singh Medical Col	lege,Responden
Faridkot.	

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, Guru Gobind Singh Medical College, Faridkot.

Appeal Case No. 3642 of 2020

Present: None

<u>ORDER</u>

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 23.11.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. An email dated 06.01.2021 from the appellant Sh. Hardeep Singh is received by the bench of undersigned vide which he has requested for an adjournment. This email is taken on record.
- 3. An email dated 18.01.2021 from the respondent PIO is received by the bench of undersigned vide vide which he has requested for an adjournment through cisco webex VC facility. This email is taken on record.
- 4. As both the parties are absent today, the case is adjourned to date 08.02.2021 through Cisco Webex at 12:30 PM with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which punitive action will be initiated.

Chandigarh (Man

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 19.01.2021 State Information Commissioner

Sd/-

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. HardeepSingh, (9464116767) S/o Sh. Kartar Singh , F-22/488, Mustafabad,	
3 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
Batala Road, Amritsar.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Medical Supdt., Guru Gobind Singh	•
Medical College Faridkot	

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, Guru Gobind Singh Medical College, Faridkot.

Appeal Case No. 3644 of 2020

Present: None

<u>ORDER</u>

- 5. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 23.11.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 6. An email dated 06.01.2021 from the appellant Sh. Hardeep Singh is received by the bench of undersigned vide which he has requested for an adjournment. This email is taken on record.
- 7. An email dated 15.01.2021 from the respondent PIO is received by the bench of undersigned vide vide which he has requested for an adjournment through cisco webex VC facility. This email is taken on record.
- 8. As both the parties are absent today, the case is adjourned to date 08.02.2021 through Cisco Webex at 12:30 PM with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which punitive action will be initiated.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 19.01.2021 State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,

Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Hardeep Singh, (9464116767)	
S/o Sh. Kartar Singh F-22/488, Mustafabad,	Appellant/Complainant
Batala Road, Amritsar.	
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Medical Sudpt., Guru Nanak Dev Hospital,	
Amritsar	

First Appellate Authority

O/o Medical Sudpt. , Guru Nanak Dev Hospital, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No. 3645 of 2020

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Dr. Pawan (EMO) 9814197978

ORDER

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed appeal/complaint case in the Commission dated 23.11.2020. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. An email dated 06.01.2021 from the appellant Sh. Hardeep Singh is received by the bench of undersigned vide which he has requested for an adjournment. This email is taken on record.
- 3. Respondent, Dr. Pawan pleaded that the sought information (i.e. service record of the employees) cannot be provided as it is third party information. He further added that the same has been intimated to the appellant vide letter no. 21212 dated 20.11.2020.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the records placed in the case file, it observed that, under section 4(1)(b) of the RTI Act lays down the information which should be disclosed by Public Authorities on a suo motu or proactive basis. Section 4(2) and Section 4(3) prescribe the method of dissemination of this information. The purpose of suo motu disclosures under Section 4 is to place large amount of information in public domain on a proactive basis to make the functioning of the Public Authorities more transparent and also to reduce the need for filing individual RTI applications.

With the reference to above observations the Commission directs to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

5. To come up on 24.02.2021 at 12.00 PM to be heard at PSIC, Sector-16 Chandigarh.

Chandigarh Dated: 19.01.2021 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner